

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE REGISTRAR B. SUDHEENDRA KUMAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).852/2005

M.PENTAIAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G.M. SOUTH CENTRAL RAILWAY & ORS

Respondent(s)

Date: 11/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) In person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Prerna Kumari, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The petitioner-in-person is present. He has produced a draft dated 21.9.2005 revalidated

on 21.3.2006, for Rs.1,61,077/- (Rupees one lac, sixty one thousand and seventy seven) drawn on the

Syndicate Bank, Kacheguda Railway Station branch, Hyderabad, in favour of the Divisional Pay

Master, Hyderabad Division, Old FA & CAO Compound, South Central Railway, Secunderabad,

and submitted that notwithstanding the request of the petitioner, the authorities concerned we

re not

prepared to accept the same. The petitioner has also filed an affidavit to that effect. The petitioner

has submitted that he had taken the above said draft only in compliance with the directions issued

by the Hon'ble Court.

I have enquired the learned counsel for the Ist respondent as to whether the learned

counsel was prepared to accept the draft. Then the learned counsel answered in negative. In the

said circumstances, place this draft with an Office Report before the Hon'ble Court on 21.8.2006.

The draft is ordered to be kept in safe custody with the Accounts-II Section.

dheendra Kumar)

(B. Su

Registrar